
 
 
 
A meeting of EXETER CITY COUNCIL will be held at the GUILDHALL, HIGH STREET, EXETER  on 
TUESDAY 21 FEBRUARY 2012, on the rising of the Special Meeting of Council which commences 
at 6.00 pm, at which you are hereby summoned to attend.  The following business is proposed to be 
transacted:-  
 
 
 Pages 

1 Minutes  

 To sign the minutes of the meeting held on 13 December 2011. 
  
 

1 - 6 

2 Official Communications  

To receive minutes of the following Committees and to determine thereon:- 
 

3 Planning Committee - 5 December 2011 
 
 

7 - 20 

4 Planning Committee - 16 January 2012 
 
 

21 - 38 

5 Special Planning Committee - 30 January 2012 
 
 

39 - 46 

6 Scrutiny Committee - Community - 17 January 2012 
 
 

47 - 62 

7 Scrutiny Committee - Economy - 19 January 2012 
 
 

63 - 72 

8 Scrutiny Committee - Resources - 25 January 2012 
 
 

73 - 78 

9 Executive - 24 January 2012 
 
 

79 - 86 

10 Executive - 7 February 2012 
 
 
 

87 - 94 



A plan of seating in the Guildhall is attached as an annexe 
 
 Pages 

11 Notice of Motion by Councillor Mrs Henson under Standing Order No. 6  

 “That, given the length of the housing waiting list, this Council undertakes a 
fundamental review of the system of prioritising applicants’ circumstances to 
ensure that those most in need get accommodation and everyone is aware of 
their realistic chances of obtaining accommodation and where they sit in that 
prioritisation”  
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Date: 14 February 2012 Philip Bostock 

Chief Executive 
 
 
 
 

NOTE: Members are asked to sign the Attendance Register 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Please remember to recycle. If you would prefer not to receive paper copies please let us 
know. Contact Member Services 01392 265197 or email member.services@exeter.gov.uk  
 



THE MEETING OF EXETER CITY COUNCIL 

 

Guildhall 
Tuesday 13 December 2011 

 

 
The Right Worshipful the Lord Mayor (Cllr S Brock) 
The Deputy Lord Mayor (Cllr Mitchell) 
Councillors Baldwin, Bialyk, Branston, P J Brock, Bull, Choules, Clark, Cole, Crow, Dawson, 
Denham, Edwards, Fullam, R M Hannaford, D J Henson, Mrs Henson, Hobden, Macdonald, 
Martin, Mrs Morrish, Mottram, Newcombe, Payne, Prowse, Robson, Ruffle, Sheldon, Shiel, 
Spackman, Sutton, Taghdissian, Thompson, Tippins, Wardle and Winterbottom 
 
 
52 MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the Extraordinary and Ordinary meetings of Council held on 18 
October 2011 were taken as read and signed as correct.  
 

53 OFFICIAL COMMUNICATIONS 

 
The Leader of the Council informed members that he had been very impressed by 
his visit to the redeveloped Royal Albert Memorial Museum (RAMM) and noted the 
very favourable feedback received from visitors.  The Council endorsed his 
comments and looked forward to the opening of RAMM to the public on Thursday 
15 December 2011. 
 

54 PLANNING COMMITTEE - 31 OCTOBER 2011 

 
The minutes of the Planning Committee of 31 October 2011 were taken as read. 
Members declared the following personal interests: 
 

COUNCILLOR MINUTE 

Prowse 107 (member of Devon County Council 
and Exeter Highways and Traffic Orders 
Committee) 

Hobden 107 (member of Devon County Council 
and Exeter Highways and Traffic Orders 
Committee) 

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Planning Committee held on 31 October 2011 
be received. 
 

55 LICENSING COMMITTEE - 29 NOVEMBER 2011 

 
The minutes of the Licensing Committee of 29 November 2011 were taken as read. 
A Member declared the following personal interest: 
 

COUNCILLOR MINUTE 

Choules  75 (applicant is known to him) 

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Licensing Committee held on 29 November 
2011 be received. 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 1

Page 1



56 SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - COMMUNITY - 8 NOVEMBER 2011 

 
The minutes of the Scrutiny Committee - Community of 8 November 2011 were 
taken as read. Members declared the following personal (*prejudicial) interests and 
left the meeting where appropriate: 
 

COUNCILLOR MINUTE 

Choules 65 (employee of the University) 

Mottram *72 (undertaken work for Parkwood 
Leisure)  

 
In response to a question on Minute 66 (Community Grants), the Portfolio Holder 
Housing and Community Involvement informed members that a further report would 
be submitted to Scrutiny Committee – Community on 17 January 2012 providing an 
update on the distribution of grants and considering options for use of unspent 
funds in 2011/12.   
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Scrutiny Committee - Community held on 8 
November 2011 be received. 
 

57 SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - ECONOMY - 10 NOVEMBER 2011 

 
The minutes of the Scrutiny Committee - Economy of 10 November 2011 were 
taken as read. Members declared the following personal interests: 
 

COUNCILLOR MINUTE 

Prowse 49 (known to both questioners and is 
member of Devon County Council) and 
50 (member of Devon County Council) 

Taghdissian 49 (representative on Parking and 
Transport Outside London Adjudication 
Joint Committee) 

 
In relation to Minute 50 (Questions from Members of the Council under Standing 
Order 20) Councillor Thompson reported that she would request Scrutiny 
Committee – Economy to amend the wording of the minute to reflect her comments. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Scrutiny Committee - Economy held on 10 
November 2011 be received. 
 

58 SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - RESOURCES - 23 NOVEMBER 2011 

 
The minutes of the Scrutiny Committee - Resources of 23 November 2011 were 
taken as read. Members declared the following personal interests: 
 

COUNCILLOR MINUTE 

Ruffle 65 (member of a Trade Union involved 
in Pensions Dispute) 

Spackman 65 (employed by branch of UNISON not 
associated with this authority) 

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Scrutiny Committee - Resources held on 23 
November 2011 be received. 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



59 EXECUTIVE - 6 DECEMBER 2011 

 
The minutes of the Executive of 6 December 2011 were taken as read. Members 
declared the following personal (*prejudicial) interests: 
 

COUNCILLOR MINUTE 

Branston 117 (trustee of Exeter Canal and Quay 
Trust) 

Denham 117 (trustee of Exeter Canal and Quay 
Trust) 

Edwards *117 (trustee of Exeter Canal and Quay 
Trust)   

Winterbottom 117 (trustee of Exeter Canal and Quay 
Trust)   

 
In relation to Minute 118 (Parking Tariffs) Councillor Baldwin reported that Executive 
would be requested to make an amendment to the minute.  
 
In response to questions, the Portfolio Holder emphasised that the proposed 
increase in charges at Matthews Hall and Topsham Quay car parks were intended 
to encourage turnover, and thereby increase trade, in Topsham. The Leader of the 
Council agreed to forward the letters from businesses in Topsham regarding the 
turnover at Topsham Quay car park to Councillor Mottram.   
 
In response to a question regarding the reason for the decline in car park income, 
the Portfolio Holder responded that the closure of Debenhams in Sidwell Street had 
contributed to the reduction in income from King William Street car park. The 
refurbishment of the car park was planned in preparation for the arrival of the John 
Lewis Store. She responded that the Car Parking Task and Finish Group had a 
wide remit to review the use of car parks in the City, rather than specifically car 
parking charges. With regard to questions regarding visitors using free on-street car 
parking in preference to car parks, the Portfolio Holder responded that members 
with concerns should consider requesting a Residents Parking scheme in the areas 
affected. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Executive held on 6 December 2011 be 
received. 
 

60 NOTICE OF MOTION BY COUNCILLORS BULL AND DAWSON UNDER 

STANDING ORDER NO. 6. 

 
Councillor Dawson, seconded by Councillor Bull, proposed a Notice of Motion in the 
following terms:- 
 
“That this Council calls on the Government to reverse its cruel cuts to the tariff 
which will harm a lot of residents in Exeter. 
 
They are planning to cut the tariff for solar PV installations with a capacity
[...]


PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

 
Monday 5 December 2011 

 
 

Present:- 
 
Councillor Bialyk (Chair) 
Councillors Macdonald, P J Brock, Clark, Denham, Edwards, Mrs Henson, Mrs Morrish, 
Prowse, Spackman and Sutton 

 
Also Present 
 
Director Economy and Development, Head of Planning and Building Control, Development 
Manager, Planning Solicitor and Member Services Officer (SJS) 

 
113   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
Members declared the following personal interests:- 
 

COUNCILLOR MINUTE 

Councillor Bialyk 118 (member of St Thomas Social Club  
which adjoins the site) 

Councillor P.J.Brock 114 (member of Devon County Council) 
115 (knows the objector) 

Councillor Prowse 114 (member of Devon County Council) 
115 (knows the objector and student  
landlord) 
116 (student landlord) 

 
114   PLANNING APPLICATION NO.11/1533/03 - THE EXEBRIDGE CENTRE, 

COWICK STREET, EXETER, EX4 1AH 

 
Councillor P.J.Brock declared a personal interest as a member of Devon County 
Council. 
 
Councillor Prowse declared a personal interest as a member of Devon County 
Council. 
 
The Head of Planning and Building Control presented the planning application for 
the variation of condition two to allow minor alterations to the elevations of the 
approved building and condition eight to allow the first floor to be used for retail / 
restaurant / cafe purposes (Ref: 09/2050/03 granted 23/02/2010) at The Exebridge 
Centre, Cowick Street, Exeter. 
 
The Head of Planning and Building Control informed Members of the comments 
received from the Devon County Council Head of Service for Communities and 
whilst they were committed to maintaining a library service for use by residents of 
the West Exe area, they had not agreed an acceptable rent with the developer and 
no longer had an interest in occupying the space. 
 
The recommendation was to approve the application subject to the conditions as set 
out in the report. 
 
Councillor R Hannaford, having given notice under Standing Order No.44, spoke 
[...]
ented the schedule of appeal 
decisions and appeals lodged. 
 

RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

(Report circulated) 

Page 18



 
123   SITE INSPECTION PARTY 

 
RESOLVED that the next Site Inspection Party will be held on Tuesday 3 January 
2012 at 9.30 a.m.  The Councillors attending will be Edwards, Newby and Sutton. 
 
 

(The meeting commenced at 5.30 pm and closed at 8.30 pm) 
 
 

Chair 
 
 
 
 

Page 19



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

 
Monday 16 January 2012 

 
 

Present: 
 
Councillor Bialyk (Chair) 
Councillors Macdonald, P J Brock, Clark, Denham, Edwards, Mrs Henson, Mrs Morrish, 
Newby, Prowse, Spackman, Sutton and Winterbottom 

 
Also Present: 
 
Director Economy and Development, Head of Planning and Building Control, Development 
Manager, Planning Solicitor, Area Planner (MH) and Member Services Officer (HB) 

 
1   MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 31 October 2011 were taken as read and 
signed by the Chair as correct. 
 

2   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

Members declared the following personal interests:- 
 

COUNCILLOR MINUTE 

Newby 4 (lives close to the application site) 

PJ Brock and Prowse 5 and 6 (Members of Devon County 
Council) 

R Hannaford  6 (Member of Devon County Council) 

 
3   PLANNING APPLICATION NO.11/1737/03 - RED HOUSE, 2 WHIPTON VILLAGE 

ROAD, EXETER, EX4 8AR 
 

The Development Manager presented the planning application for the change of 
use from hotel to hostel at the Red House, 2 Whipton Village Road, Exeter. 
 
Members were circulated with an update sheet giving details of four additional 
letters of objection which had not raised any new issues and a formal response from 
the Police Architectural Liaison Officer suggesting a number of conditions relating to 
the overall management of the facility with specific reference to provision of CCTV, 
security lighting, key management, provision of security doors and windows and 
staffing arrangements. It was pr
[...]
he service charges will be increased by 6.1%( RPI 5.6% + 
0.5%) in line with Section 18(1) of the Landlord and Tenants Act 1985 and in 
accordance with the Government’s Guidance on Social Rent Reforms in the Local 
Authority Sector, except where cost increases were expected to be less, as set out in 
the report. 
 
The Scrutiny Committee - Community noted the report and recommended Executive 
to:- 
 
(1) approve a rent increase by an average of 6.84% from 1 April 2012 which 

includes a general inflationary increase of 6.1% together with the phased 
introduction of the Government’s rent restructuring proposals; and 

 
(2) approve a service charge increase of 6.1% with the exception of those 

charges expected to be less, as set out below:- 
 
(a) Cleaning Communal Areas : + 2.0% 
(b) Fire Alarm maintenance : 0.0% 

 
(Report circulated) 

  
13 Housing Revenue Account Business Plan 2012-2042 

 
The Acting Head of Housing and Contracts Services presented the report informing 
Members of the outcome of the review of the Housing Revenue Account Business 
Plan. 
 
Scrutiny Committee - Community noted the report and requested Executive to:- 
 
(1) support the adoption by the Council of a 50 year equal maturing of the debt; 

and 
 
(2) agree to a further review being undertaken of the HRA Business Plan 

annually, the findings to be reported to Members. 
 

(Report circulated)  
 
MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION BY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - COMMUNITY 

 
14 Community Grants - 2011/12 

 
Councillor Tippins declared a personal interest as a member of a group that had 
received a grant. 
 
The Community Involvement and Inclusion Officer presented the report updating 
Members on the dispersal of Local Area Community Grants 2011/12 and suggesting 
options for use of unspent funds in 2011/12. A breakdown of awards made in each 
ward was provided. The total cash remaining was £5,793. 
 

Page 54



 
 

Members remarked that the scheme had only been in operation for some seven 
months 
[...]
iable in the 
future. 

 
(Report circulated)  

 
16 New Approach to Building Contracts 

 
The Acting Head of Housing and Contracts Services presented the report outlining 
for Members the new arrangements being trailed for the delivery of the housing 
kitchen, bathroom and gas central heating replacements. 
 

Page 55



 
 

Members welcomed the new approach which, although necessitating a small 
budgetary increase, was likely to deliver enhanced performance and quality in the 
delivery of the service. 
 
Scrutiny Committee - Community noted the initial progress made on the pilot and 
supported its continuation, subject to the submission of a report detailing projected 
costs and benefits to a future meeting of this Committee. 
 

(Report circulated) 
  
 

17 Additional Licensing of Houses in Multiple Occupation 
 
Councillor Choules declared a personal interest as his wife was employed by the 
University. 
 
Councillor Mrs Thompson declared a personal interest as her daughter owns a 
property in multiple occupation. 
 
The Head of Environmental Health Services presented the report advising on the 
merits of the introduction of an additional licensing scheme for Houses in Multiple 
Occupation (HMO’s) in parts of the City. He stated that the impact of the Article 4 
Direction and the University’s new accreditation scheme for student lets should be 
properly assessed before the introduction of any additional licensing schemes. 
 
Scrutiny Committee - Community:- 
 
(1) supported the proposal to review the success of the Article 4 Direction and 

landlord accreditation scheme in improving HMO conditions throughout the 
City; and 

 
(2) requested that a further report be brought to this Committee in 2013, detailing 

the success or otherwise of these initiatives and the relative merits of 
introducing an additional licensing scheme. 

 
(Report circulated)  

 
18 Hazel Ball 

 
The Chair reported that this would be the last Scrutiny Committee - Community 
meeting
[...]
 Member Services Officer (SLS)  

 
In attendance: 

 
Councillor Rosie Denham - Portfolio Holder for Economy and Tourism 
Councillor Rachel Sutton - Portfolio Holder for Sustainable Development and 

Transport 
 
Richard Atkins – Principal of Exeter College  
Rebecca King – Deputy Principal of Exeter College  

 
1 Minutes 

 
Councillor Mrs Thompson indicated that Minutes 49 and 50, relating to a civil parking 
enforcement matter at a lay-by location in Pinn Lane still required further clarification.   
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 10 November 2011 were taken as read and 
signed by the Chair as correct.  
 

2 Declarations of Interest 
 
The following personal interests were declared:- 
 

COUNCILLOR MINUTE 

 
Councillor Prowse 
 
Councillor Bialyk 
 
Councillor Wardle 
Councillor Choules 
Councillor  Dawson 
  

 
5 and 8 (Member of Devon County 
Council) 
6 (member of Exeter Transport Social    
Club)  
6 (member of Exeter Civic Society) 
7 (employee of Exeter University) 
7 (employee of Exeter University) 

 
  

3 Questions from Members of the Council under Standing Order 20 
 
In accordance with Standing Order 20, a question from a Member was put to the 
Portfolio Holder for Sustainable Development and Transport in respect of bridge 
maintenance at Exhibition Way. The Portfolio Holder replied.  Copies of the question 
had previously been circulated to Members.  The question and the reply from the 

Agenda Item 7

Page 63



 
 

Portfolio Holder for Sustainable Development and Transport (in italics) are appended 
to the minutes.   
 

4 Presentation  - Exeter College 
 
Richard Atkins, Principal of Exeter College and Rebecca King, Deputy Principal of 
Exeter College attended the meeting and presented details of the latest 
developments at Exeter College.  It was the UK’s first tertiary College providing all 
post -16 education and training for the city of Exeter. It provides education and 
training for local students enabling them to acquire the skil
[...]
would pass on the 
Committee’s sentiments which would be most appreciated.  
 
The Scrutiny Committee – Resources noted the report.   
 

(Report circulated to Members)  
 

  
10 Retirement of Glyn Bellerby 

 
The Chair and Members formally recorded the appreciation of the Scrutiny 
Committee – Resources for the significant contribution made by Glyn Bellerby, 
Director Corporate Services.  He had always provided professional and valuable 
support and advice, and his quiet counsel and guidance would be missed. Members 
thanked Glyn for his hard work and dedication, and wished him well on the occasion 
of his retirement.  
 
  
 
 

The meeting commenced at 5.30 pm and closed at 7.05 pm 
 

 
 
 
 

Chair 

Page 77



Page 78

This page is intentionally left blank



EXECUTIVE 
 

 
Tuesday 24 January 2012 

 
 

Present: 
 
Councillor Edwards (Chair) 
Councillors Denham, Fullam, R M Hannaford, Mrs Henson, Martin, Mrs Morrish, Sheldon 
and Sutton 

 
Also present: 
 
Chief Executive, Director Corporate Services, Director Community and Environment,  
Director Economy and Development and Member Services Manager 

 
 

123   MINUTES 
 

Subject to the deletion of the word “Centre” in the fifth line of the third paragraph of 
Minute 118 (Parking Tariffs) at the request of Councillor Baldwin at Council, the 
minutes of the meeting held on 6 December 2011 were taken as read and signed by 
the Chair as a correct record. 
 

124   GRANTS COMMITTEE 
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Grants Committee held on 1 
December 2011 be received. 
 

(Minutes circulated) 
 

125   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

The following personal interests were declared: 
  

COUNCILLOR MINUTE 

Cllr R Hannaford 

  
 132 (member of Devon County Council Development 
Control Committee) 
 

Councillor Mrs Henson 132 (lives in vicinity of Car Park North of Digby Drive) 
  

 
 

126   COUNCIL TAX BASE 2012/13 
 

The report of the Head of Treasury Services was submitted, setting the 2012/13 
Council Tax base in accordance with the Local Authorities (Calculation of Tax Base) 
Regulations. 
 
RESOLVED that, in accordance with the Local Authorities (Calculation of Tax Base) 
Regulations, the amount calculated by Exeter City Council as its tax base for the 
year 2012/13 shall be 38,241. 
 

(Report circulated) 
 

Agenda Item 9

Page 79



127   HOUSING RENTS 2012/13 
 

The report of the Head of Treasury Services was submitted, recommending a rent 
and service charge increase from 1 April 2012 for Council dwellings. 
 
The Director Community and Environment reported that in addition to the general 
inflationary factor of 5.6%, the increase reflected rental convergence with the 
housing association sector within four years. In response to a question, the Director 
undertook to inform members of the proportion of tenants in receipt of Housing 
Benefit.    
 
Executive supported the proposed rent and service charge increases and noted the 
support of Scrutiny Committee – Community on 17 January 2012. 
 
RESOLVED that:- 
 
(1) rents of Council dwellings are increased from 1 April 2012, by an average of 

6.84% which includes a general inflationary increase of 6.1% together with 
the phased introduction of the Government’s rent restructuring proposals; 
and  

 
(2) Service Charges are increased by 6.1% with the exception of charges 

specified in paragraph 3.1 of the report. 
 

(Report circulated) 
 

 
 

128   HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT BUSINESS PLAN 2012-2042 
 

The report of the Acting Head of Housing Services was submitted, informing 
Members of the outcome of the review of the Housing Revenue Account Business 
Plan. 
 
Scrutiny Committee – Community considered the report at its meeting of 17 January 
2012 and their comments were noted. 
 
The Director Economy and Development reported that the Council would adopt a 50 
year maturity loan payment plan and the interest rate would be fixed at the current, 
historically low, level.  He reported on the u
[...]
lauses for 
inclusion in Financial Regulations and the Treasury Management Strategy and 
delegations contained therein be approved. 
 

(Report circulated) 
 
 

19   THE PRUDENTIAL CODE FOR CAPITAL FINANCE IN LOCAL AUTHORITIES 
 

The report of the Assistant Director Finance was submitted, setting out the 
proposed 2012/13 prudential indicators for capital finance for adoption by the 
Council and setting the annual statement of Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP). 
 
RECOMMENDED that Council approve the adoption of: 
 
(1) the Prudential Indicators set out in Appendix A-C of the report; and  
 
(2) the Annual Statement of Minimum Revenue Provision for the Council. 
 

(Report circulated) 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 88



20   BUS AND COACH STATION AREA DEVELOPMENT PRINCIPLES 
 

The report of the Strategic Director was submitted, looking to consider the 
Development Principles that have been prepared to guide development of the Bus 
and Coach Station area and seeking to approve the Principles for engagement with 
key stakeholders. 
 
The comments of Scrutiny Committee – Economy which considered the report at its 
meeting of 19 January 2012 were noted.  The Director outlined the consultation 
process and reported that, in response to the request of members of the Scrutiny 
Committee, he would circulate to all members a list of the stakeholders who would 
be invited to the briefings.  A further report including feedback from the consultation 
would be made to Scrutiny Committee – Economy before being considered by 
Executive in June. 
 
Members acknowledged the significance of the bus and coach station area in 
relation to the John Lewis Partnership development and emphasised the 
importance of creating a favourable first impression for visitors arriving in the City.  
They welcomed the extensive preparation that had gone into the Development 
Principles for the area and looked forward to a further exciting project in the City. 
 
RESOLVED that:- 
 
(1) the Development Principles for the Bus and Coach Station area be approved 

for the purpose of an engagement exercise with key stakeholders and the 
public; and 

 
(2) a progress report, including feedback from the consultation, be made to 

Scrutiny Committee – Economy prior to Executive in June. 
 

(Report circulated) 
 
 

21   CONSULTATION ON STRATEGIC PLANNING DOCUMENTS: TEIGNBRIDGE 
AND EAST DEVON 

 
The report of the Assistant Director City Development was submitted, seeking to 
formulate a response to the consultation documents recently published by 
Teignbridge District Council and East Devon District Council as part of ongoing 
preparation of their Local Development Frameworks. 
 
The Strategic Director introduced the report which concentrated on the proposals 
for growth in areas adjacent to the City Council boundaries. The Teignbridge 
Strategy included a single urban extension of some 2000 additional houses and 6 
hectares of employment land, adjoining the south west boundary of the City.  The 
East Devon Plan proposed substantial development in the West End of the District, 
namely 6000 homes at Cranbrook, 800 homes to the north of Pinhoe together with 
3 hectares of employment and 600 homes north of Blackhorse.    The Director 
reported that the Planning Member Working Group had discussed the Plans that 
day and had expressed reservations in respect of the adequacy of the transport 
infrastructure proposed to support the developments. Members had commented 
specifically in relation to the third phase access strategy for the Pinhoe and 
Blackhorse proposals.  A number of developments have been approved and the 
delivery of key highway infrastructure could be problematic.  
 
 

Page 89



Councillor Ruffle attended the meeting and spoke on this item under Standing Order 
44.  He reported that the impact of the Teignbridge development raised a number of 
issues for the residents of Alphington.  Of particular concern was the impact on the 
already heavy traffic in Alphington an
[...]
 

Bialyk (L) 

 

 

Macdonald (L) 

 

 Councillors 

 

 

Edwards (L) 

 

 

Sutton (L) 

 

 

Martin (L) 

 

 

Sheldon (L) 

 

 

Hannaford (L) 

 

 

Denham (L) 

 

 

 

 
 

 

TABLE 

 Councillors 

 

 

Mrs Henson (C) 

 

 

 

Taghdissian (C) 

 

 

 

Baldwin (C) 

 

 

 

Shiel (C) 

 

 

 

Newby (C) 
 

 Councillors 

 

 

Prowse (C)  

 

 

Crow (C) 

 

 

Mottram (C) 

 

 

Winterbottom (C) 

 

 

D J Henson (C) 

 

 

Mrs Thompson C) 

 

 
 

 
Cllr  

Mrs Morrish 
(Lib) 

 
Cllr Ruffle 
(LD) 

 
Cllr Hobden 

(LD) 

 
Cllr Cole (LD) 

 
Cllr Fullam 

(LD) 

 
Cllr Payne 
(LD) 

 
Cllr Newcombe  

(LD) 

 
Cllr P J Brock 

(LD) 

 
 

L: Labour : 19  Portfolio Holders       
C: Conservative : 11 Edwards: Leader 
LD: Liberal Democrat : 9 Hannaford : Housing and Community Involvement 
LIB: Liberal : 1 Martin: Business Transformation and Human Resources 
    Sheldon:  Environment and Leisure   
    Sutton: Sustainable Development and Transport  
    Denham: Economy and Tourism 

 

Agenda Annex

Page 95



Page 96

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	3 Planning Committee - 5 December 2011
	4 Planning Committee - 16 January 2012
	5 Special Planning Committee - 30 January 2012
	6 Scrutiny Committee - Community - 17 January 2012
	Qand Apublic
	Qand A

	7 Scrutiny Committee - Economy - 19 January 2012
	Cllr Mrs ThompsonquetsionScrutiny Economy January

	8 Scrutiny Committee - Resources - 25 January 2012
	9 Executive - 24 January 2012
	grantsMinutes

	10 Executive - 7 February 2012
	A plan of seating in the Guildhall is attached as an annexe



Minutes of the meeting


THE MEETING OF EXETER CITY COUNCIL 

 

Guildhall 
Tuesday 21 February 2012 

 

 
The Right Worshipful the Lord Mayor (Cllr S Brock) 
The Deputy Lord Mayor (Cllr Mitchell) 
Councillors Baldwin, Bialyk, Branston, P J Brock, Bull, Choules, Clark, Crow, Dawson, 
Denham, Edwards, Fullam, Hannaford, D J Henson, Mrs Henson, Hobden, Macdonald, 
Martin, Morris, Mrs Morrish, Mottram, Newby, Newcombe, Payne, Prowse, Robson, Ruffle, 
Sheldon, Shiel, Spackman, Sutton, Taghdissian, Thompson, Wardle and Winterbottom 
 
Apologies: Councillors Cole and Tippins 
 
2 MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting of Council held on 13 December 2011 were taken as 
read and signed as correct. 
 
In relation to Minute 59 (Executive – 6 December 2011), it was reported that support 
for the increase in car parking charges at Topsham Quay had been received in the 
form of phone calls rather than letters.  The Leader of the Council agreed to forward 
to Councillor Mottram the email reporting the conversations. 
 

3 PLANNING COMMITTEE - 5 DECEMBER 2011 

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee of 5 December 2011 were 
taken as read. 
 
Members declared the following personal interests: 
 

COUNCILLOR MINUTE 

Councillor Bialyk 118 (member of St Thomas Social Club 
which adjoins the site) 

Councillor Prowse 114 (member of Devon County Council) 
115 (knows the objector and student 
landlord) 
116 (student landlord) 

 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 5 
December 2011 be received. 
 

4 PLANNING COMMITTEE - 16 JANUARY 2012 

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee of 16 January 2012 were 
taken as read. 
 
Members declared the following personal interests: 
 

COUNCILLOR MINUTE 

P J Brock 5 and 6 (Member of Devon County 
Council) 

Newby 4 (lives close to the site) 

Prowse 5 and 6 (Member of Devon County 
Council) 



 
In relation to Minute 3 (Red House Planning Application), Councillor Dawson 
reported that she had suggested a curfew on the visitors to the occupants of the 
premises not on the occupants themselves.  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 16 
January 2012 be received. 
 

5 SPECIAL PLANNING COMMITTEE - 30 JANUARY 2012 

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Special Planning Committee of 30 January 2012 
were taken as read. 
 
Members declared the following personal interests: 
 

COUNCILLOR MINUTE 

PJ Brock 17 (knows the objector) 

Mrs Henson 17 (knows the objector) 

Winterbottom 17 (knows the objector) 

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Special Planning Committee 
held on 30 January 2012 be received. 
 
 

6 SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - COMMUNITY - 17 JANUARY 2012 

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Scrutiny Committee - Community of 17 January 
2012 were taken as read. 
 
Members declared the following personal (*prejudicial) interests: 
 

COUNCILLOR MINUTE 

Choules 17 (employee of Exeter University) 

Mottram *7 (company undertakes work for 
Parkwood Leisure) 

Prowse 17 (House in Multiple Occupation 
license holder)  

 
In relation to Minute 14 (Community Grants 2011/12) Councillor Baldwin reported 
that all the grant funding for the Topsham ward had been allocated. 
 
In relation to Minute 15 (Current Incentives for Waste and Recycling), the Portfolio 
Holder - Environment and Leisure undertook that officers would update the next 
meeting of Scrutiny Committee – Community on incentive schemes. 
 
In relation to Minute 17 (Additional Licensing of Houses in Multiple Occupation) 
Councillor Choules stated that his personal interest related to his own employment 
by the University and not his wife’s, as stated in the minutes. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Scrutiny Committee - 
Community held on 17 January 2012 be received. 
 

7 SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - ECONOMY - 19 JANUARY 2012 

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Scrutiny Committee - Economy of 19 January 
2012 were taken as read. 
 



Members declared the following personal interests: 
 

COUNCILLOR MINUTE 

Bialyk 6 (member of Exeter Transport Club) 

Choules 7 (employee of Exeter University) 

Dawson 7 (employee of Exeter University) 

Prowse 5 and 8 (member of Devon County 
Council)   

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Scrutiny Committee - Economy 
held on 19 January 2012 be received. 
 

8 SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - RESOURCES - 25 JANUARY 2012 

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Scrutiny Committee - Resources of 25 January 
2012 were taken as read. 
 
In response to a question in relation to Minute 9 (Progress Report – RAMM 
Development Project) the Leader stated that he considered it appropriate that an 
enquiry into expenditure on the RAMM project should be undertaken once the legal 
proceedings had been completed.  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Scrutiny Committee - Resources 
held on 25 January 2012 be received. 
 

9 EXECUTIVE - 24 JANUARY 2012 

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Executive of 24 January 2012 were taken as 
read. 
 
In relation to Minute 128 (Housing Revenue Account Business Plan 2012-2042) the 
Leader reported a correction to the second resolution which should read: 
 
“(2) the Council adopts a 50 year maturity loan;”  
 
In relation to Minute 131 (Core Strategy Inspector’s Report and Adoption), members 
expressed sympathy with the concerns of Alphington residents regarding increased 
traffic congestion and the adequacy of the social infrastructure.  They hoped that 
residents would take the opportunity to engage positively with the developers and 
other stakeholders through the formation of a Neighbourhood Forum.  
 
RESOLVED that, subject to the above amendment to Minute 128, the minutes of 
the meeting of the Executive held on 24 January 2012 be received and, where 
appropriate, adopted. 
 

10 EXECUTIVE - 7 FEBRUARY 2012 

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Executive of 7 February 2012 were taken as 
read. 
 
In relation to Minute 20 (Bus and Coach Station Area Development Principles) the 
Leader of the Council gave an assurance that full Council would have the 
opportunity to debate the Bus and Coach Station development proposals.   
 
 
 



In relation to Minute 21 (Consultation on Strategic Planning Documents: 
Teignbridge and East Devon) members re-iterated concerns about the significant 
impact of development proposals on Alphington residents, particularly in terms of 
traffic generation and infrastructure. Members acknowledged that residents of the 
development would be significant users of services in the city and emphasised the 
importance of Teignbridge District Council allocating adequate funding to the area. 
The Leader encouraged greater resident involvement and undertook to meet with 
the Leader of Teignbridge Council to convey residents’ concerns.  
 
In response to a question in relation to Minute 26 (Members’ Allowances 2012/13), 
the Leader confirmed his understanding that eight Exeter City Councillors were 
currently members of the Local Government Pension Scheme.   
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on 7 February 
2012 be received and, where appropriate, adopted. 
 

11 NOTICE OF MOTION BY COUNCILLOR MRS HENSON UNDER STANDING 

ORDER NO. 6 

 
With the consent of the Council, Councillor Mrs Henson withdrew her Notice of 
Motion proposed under Standing Order 6.  
 

12 RETIREMENT OF GLYN BELLERBY AND HAZEL BALL 

 
The Lord Mayor thanked Glyn Bellerby, Director Corporate Services and Hazel Ball, 
Director Community and Environment for their outstanding contribution to the work 
of the Council over many years and wished them happiness in their retirement.  
 

(The meeting commenced at 7.40 pm and closed at 8.25 pm) 
 
 

Chair 
 


